

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JESSICA FERGUS, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

IMMUNOMEDICS, INC., CYNTHIA L.
SULLIVAN, PETER P. PFREUNDSCHUH
and DAVID GOLDENBERG,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-03335-KSH-CLW

(Document Filed Electronically)

CLASS ACTION

Motion Day: January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	5
A. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement	5
1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class.....	5
2. The Settlement was the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel.....	7
B. The Settlement is Substantively Fair: The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate in light of the Risks, Costs, and Delay of Continued Litigation	9
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	9
2. Risks to Proving Liability and Damages	11
3. Risks of Class Certification	13
C. The Settlement Amount is Within the Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	14
D. The Settlement Class’s Reaction to the Settlement Supports Final Approval	15
E. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	17
1. Attorneys’ Fees	17
2. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Aside from Opt-Outs.....	17
F. The <i>Prudential</i> Factors Support Approval.....	18
G. The Court Should Approve the Plan of Allocation.....	19
H. Final Certification of the Settlement Class	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alves v. Main,
 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), *aff'd*, 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....7, 11

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....7, 11

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....4, 14

Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.,
 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....19

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....14, 16, 19

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)15

Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma,
 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....18

In re CIGNA Corp.,
 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....7

D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

In re Datatec Systems, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)12, 19

F.C.V., Inc. v. Sterling Nat'l Bank,
 2006 WL 1319822 (D.N.J. May 12, 2006).....13

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....11

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)13

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)12

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2003).....12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....14

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012)14

Lazy Oil Co. v. Wotco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997), *aff'd sub nom. Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.*, 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)15

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)12

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)13

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin Erisa Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)19

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F. 3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....3, 9

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)8, 12, 20

of Enteromedics, Inc. v. Blackford,
2018 WL 4691046 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2018).....5

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)10

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....9, 10, 14

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....5

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....18

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....7

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)10

Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC,
2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014)4, 9

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....7, 19

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019).....4

In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 421 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....5

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017)9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....3, 4, 17

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rules 23(a) and (b)(3)20

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(e).....1, 3

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13.50.....7

Rule 10b-5.....15

Rule 232

Rule 23(e)(2)(A)5

Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....5, 7

Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....9

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....9
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....17
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....17
Rule 23(e)(3).....3
Rule 23(e)(4).....15
Rule 23(e)(4) & (5).....16
